U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20410-9000
THE GOVERNMENT NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
July 2, 2002
02-17
MEMORANDUM FOR:  All Participants in Ginnie Mae Programs
FROM: George S. Anderson, Executive Vice President

Enter information based on the above identification code.
This is the Issuer’s loan number
RLT05 1093 Real Estate Loan Type Code M ID 1/1
Code identifying the loan product category
Loan Type Loan Type Code
FHA Single Family 3
VA Guaranteed 2
Rural Housing Service 4
VA Vendee 7
FHA Multifamily 8
FHA Title 1 Manufactured Housing Z
PIH Section 184 B
The EDI Implementation Guide is available at www.ginniemae.gov.
 Attachment 4
Page 1 of 3
Enhancements to the Issuer Information System (IIS) - Monthly Pool Accounting
Reporting and Filing Claims for Interest Reimbursement Under the
Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act (SSCRA)
The IIS system will be replaced with a web-based system. The web-based system will
have built-in edits that will verify that the case number/loan number reported on the form HUD
11710E, “Liquidation Schedule”, meet the Ginnie Mae case number/loan number standards.
Also, Ginnie Mae is adding four new loan types and three new “Reason for Removal” codes to
the HUD 11710E report. Pages 2 and 3 of this Attachment provide a description of the data
elements to be included on the revised form HUD 11710E (electronic version). Ginnie Mae’s
MBSIS system will edit the data fields and provide error information to the issuer through the
MBSIS feedback report.
Issuers using their own proprietary systems to create and transmit monthly pool
accounting reports and SSCRA information must ensure that their systems/files match the
structure of Ginnie Mae’s new requirements. Test files can be submitted during the month of
September to verify compliance with the enhanced reporting requirements. Contact the Ginnie
Mae Coordinator at 1-888-GINNIE4 to schedule test file processing.
Attachment 4
Page 2 of 3
Data Element Description: 11710E Summary
This attachment provides instructions for the changes to the HUD 11710E record format. This
information replaces MBS Guide page Appendix VI-4, page 25.
Data Element
Description
Length Pos A =
Alphanumeric
N = Numeric
Remarks
Record Type 2 1 A Liquidation Schedules must contain "L1".
Issuer Number 5 3 A-Left Just. No leading zeros. Zero fill the right most position.
Issuer Number
Suffix
1 8 A Zero Fill.
Pool Number 6 9 N-Right Just.
Pool Number Suffix 1 15 A Zero Fill.
Case Number * 15 16 A FHA/VA/RHS/PIH Case Number. Use Fifteen
Characters, pad with leading zeros
Constant P&I 8 31 N2 Decimal Principal & Interest constant
Date Removed 8 39 N Format: MMDDYYYY.
Payment Date 8 47 N Due Date of Last Paid Installment, Format:
MMDDYYYY.
Principal Balance 10 55 N2 Decimal Principal Balance of loan at time of Liquidation.
Total Interest Due 10 65 N2 Decimal Total Interest Due Pool
Principal Remitted 10 75 N2 Decimal Principal Remitted in Prior Month.
Liquidated Balance 10 85 N2 Decimal Liquidated Balance Due Securities Holders.
Reporting Month 5 95 A Format: MMMYY must be shown as JAN01, FEB01,
etc.
Loan Type 3 100 A FHA - FHA Single family
VAG - VA Guaranteed
VAV - VA Vendee
RHS - Rural Housing Service
PIH - PIH Section 184
FH1 - Title I Manufactured Housing
FMF - FHA Multifamily
Reason for Removal 1 103 N 1 - Mortgagor Payoff
2 - Repurchase of Delinquent Loan